

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

v.

**ROBERTO ENRIQUE RINCON-
FERNANDEZ,
ABRAHAM JOSE SHIERA-
BASTIDAS**

§
§
§
§
§
§
§

CRIMINAL NO. H-15-654

**GOVERNMENT’S RESPONSE TO BARIVEN S.A.’S MOTION
FOR RECOGNITION OF ITS RIGHTS AS A VICTIM
AND ENTITLEMENT TO RESTITUTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE..... 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW 3

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 4

 A. Bariven and PDVSA..... 4

 B. The Defendants’ Criminal Proceedings 5

ARGUMENT 6

 A. Bariven Is Not Entitled to the Rights of a “Victim” Under the CVRA or Restitution Under the MVRA Because It Was Complicit in the Illegal Conduct Underlying the Charges to Which the Defendants Pleaded Guilty..... 6

 1. Because of Bariven’s extensive participation in the bribery and money laundering schemes, it is precluded from being recognized as a victim..... 6

 2. Bariven’s preclusion from victim status is not dependent on a showing that it is criminally liable for the bribery and money laundering scheme..... 11

 3. The Government can amply establish Bariven’s corporate criminal liability 14

 B. Bariven Is Not Entitled to the Rights of a Victim Under the CVRA Because the CVRA’s Definition of Victim Does Not Include a State-Owned Instrumentality of a Foreign Government 17

 C. Bariven’s Motion Is Aimed at Obtaining Sensitive, Non-Public Information, Which Poses Significant Risks to the Government’s Investigation and Is Not Among the Rights Provided to Victims Under the CVRA 21

CONCLUSION..... 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Absolute Trading Corp. v. Bariven, S.A., 503 F. App’x 694 (11th Cir. 2013)..... 20

Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. R.R., 135 S.Ct. 1225 (2015) 20

Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson, 538 U.S. 468 (2003) 20

In re Dean, 527 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 22, 23, 24

In re Her Majesty the Queen in Right of Canada, 785 F.3d 1273 (9th Cir. 2015) 18-19

In re Instituto Costarricense de Electricidad, No. 11-12707-G (11th Cir. June 17, 2011).....9, 13

In re Stewart, 552 F.3d 1285, 1288 (11th Cir. 2008) 3

In re Wellcare Health Plans, Inc., 754 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2014) 8

Jordan v. Dep’t of Justice, 173 F. Supp. 3d 44 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)..... 3

Moecker v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc., 144 F. Supp. 2d (M.D. Fla. 2001) 16

Old Monastery Co. v. United States, 147 F.2d 905 (4th Cir. 1945) 16

Pasquantino v. United States, 544 U.S. 349 (2005)..... 19

Standard Oil Co. of Tex. v. United States, 307 F.2d 120 (5th Cir. 1962)..... 15, 16

United States v. Alcatel-Lucent France, SA, 688 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2012) 9

United States v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc., 770 F.2d 399 (4th Cir. 1985) 15

United States v. Castle, 925 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1991)..... 14

United States v. Cincotta, 689 F.2d 238 (1st Cir. 1982)..... 15

United States v. Danford, 435 F.3d 682 (7th Cir. 2006)..... 3

United States v. Emor, 850 F. Supp. 2d 176 (D.D.C. 2012) 11-12, 13

United States v. Errol D., 292 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 18

United States v. Gold, 743 F.2d 800 (11th Cir. 1984)..... 15-16

United States v. Hunter, No. 2:07CR307DAK, 2008 WL 110488 (D. Utah Jan. 8, 2008).....24-25

United States v. Kasper, 60 F. Supp. 3d 1177 (D.N.M. 2014)9, 18

United States v. Lazar, 770 F. Supp. 2d 447 (D. Mass. 2011) 12, 13

United States v. Lazarenko, 624 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 7-8, 10, 12

United States v. Martinez, 978 F. Supp. 1442 (D.N.M. 1997) 10

United States v. Moussaoui, 483 F.3d 220 (4th Cir. 2007) 21

United States v. Ojeikere, 545 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 2008) 10

United States v. Razo-Leora, 961 F.2d 1140 (5th Cir. 1992) 3

United States v. Reifler, 446 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 7, 8, 12

United States v. Sanga, 967 F.2d 1332 (9th Cir. 1992) 10

United States v. Sheinbaum, 136 F.3d 443 (5th Cir. 1998)..... 3

United States v. United Mine Workers of Am., 330 U.S. 258 (1947) 17-18

United States v. Zhang, 789 F.3d 214 (1st Cir. 2015) 19

Validsa, Inc. v. PDVSA Servs., Inc., 424 F. App’x 862 (11th Cir. 2011) 19

Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. U.S. ex rel. Stevens, 529 U.S. 765 (2000)..... 17, 18

Statutes

1 U.S.C. § 1 17

18 U.S.C. § 3663A..... 1, 2, 7

18 U.S.C. § 36643, 19

18 U.S.C. § 3771 1, 2, 6, 17, 24

28 U.S.C. § 1603 19-20

49 U.S.C. § 24301 20

Other Authorities

Bariven, PDVSA, [http://www.pdvsa.com/index.php?tpl=interface.sp/design/readmenu-filiales.
tpl.html&newsid_obj_id=3294&newsid_temas=20](http://www.pdvsa.com/index.php?tpl=interface.sp/design/readmenu-filiales.tpl.html&newsid_obj_id=3294&newsid_temas=20) (last visited Feb. 20, 2017))4, 5

PDVSA Profile, Citgo, <https://www.citgo.com/AboutCITGO/PDVSAprofile.jsp> (last visited Feb.
20, 2017)..... 4

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Attorney General Guidelines for Victim and Witness
Assistance (2012)passim
